

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/6/2018 12:04 PM

NO. 51677-2-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NORTHWEST ALLOYS, INC. and MILLENNIUM BULK  
TERMINALS-LONGVIEW, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES, and THE HONORABLE HILARY S. FRANZ, and  
COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER, WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL  
COUNCIL, and SIERRA CLUB,

Appellants.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE  
HONORABLE HILARY S. FRANZ**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General  
EDWARD D. CALLOW  
WSBA No. 30484  
TERENCE A. PRUIT  
WSBA NO. 34156  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1125 Washington Street  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 664-2854

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....3
  - A. Assignments of Error. ....3
  - B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error. ....5
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....6
  - A. Factual Background. ....6
  - B. Proceedings Below.....14
- IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15
- V. ARGUMENT .....16
  - A. The Superior Court Erred by Reversing DNR’s Denial of NWA’s Request for Consent to Sublease to Millennium. ....16
    - 1. The Standard of Review Under RCW 79.02.030 Requires Deference to DNR’s Use of Discretion Reserved Under the Lease. ....17
    - 2. DNR’s Decision Was Reasonable and Based on the Facts and Thus Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....20
      - a. DNR’s Requests for Information Were Authorized Under the Lease and Based on the Facts. They Were Not Arbitrary. ....20
      - b. DNR’s Actions Were Commercially Reasonable. The Superior Court’s Conclusion to the Contrary Was Erroneous. ....27

3.	DNR, as the Manager of the State’s Aquatic Lands on the Columbia River, Has a Compelling Interest in the Solvency and Stability of Millennium as a Proposed Subtenant. ....	31
4.	The Lease History Demonstrates the Financial Condition of a Sublessee Is Critical to the Protection of the State’s Interests Under the Lease. ....	34
B.	The Superior Court Erred by Concluding Millennium’s Proposed Terminal Expansion Is Allowed Under the Lease. Operating the Largest Coal Export Facility on the West Coast Is Well Beyond the Scope of the Lease. ....	39
1.	The Docks Planned by Millennium are Far Larger Than Those NWA Represented as the Planned Improvements When the Lease Was Signed. ....	41
2.	The Lease Does Not Authorize the Dredging Required for Millennium’s Plans. ....	45
3.	Millennium’s Plans for a Dedicated Coal Export Terminal Conflict With the Permitted Use Under the Lease. ....	47
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>200 Eighth Ave. Rest. Corp. v. Daytona Holding Corp.</i> , 740 N.Y.S.2d 330, 293 A.D.2d 353 (2002) .....	29
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	40
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....	40
<i>D'Oca v. Delfakis</i> , 130 Ariz. 470, 636 P.2d 1252 (1981) .....	29
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	40
<i>Dolan v. King Cty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011).....	15
<i>Ernst Home Ctr. v. Sato</i> , 80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996).....	20, 22, 28
<i>Evans v. Waldrop</i> , 220 So.3d 1066 (Ala. Civ. App. 2016).....	28
<i>Fahrenwald v. LaBonte</i> , 103 Idaho 751, 653 P.2d 806 (1982) .....	29
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Gary</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3671, 2013 WL 390959, *5-6 (Fed. Dist. Ct. S.D. N.Y. Jan. 31, 2013).....	29
<i>Haynes v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 111 Wn.2d 250, 758 P.2d 7 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1015, 109 S. Ct. 1129, 103 L. Ed. 2d 191 (1989).....	15, 18
<i>Hood Canal Sand &amp; Gravel, LLC v. Goldmark</i> , 195 Wn. App. 284, 381 P.3d 95 (2016).....	18, 20

<i>Household Fin. Corp. v. State</i> , 40 Wn.2d 451, 244 P.2d 260 (1951).....	19
<i>In re Peaches Records &amp; Tapes</i> , 51 B.R. 583 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Jack Frost Sales, Inc., v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 104 Ill. App. 3d, 433 N.E.2d 941 (1982) .....	31
<i>Kazarinov v. L. B. Kaye Assocs.</i> , 111 Misc.2d 944, 445 N.Y.S.2d 915 (1981).....	25, 31, 36
<i>Leonard, Street &amp; Deinard v. Marquette Assocs.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. App. 1984).....	22
<i>Lighthouse Res., Inc. v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05005, Dkt. #1-2 (W.D. Wash. filed January 3, 2018) .....	39
<i>Malmo v. Case</i> , 28 Wn.2d 828, 184 P.2d 40 828 (1947).....	19
<i>McKeon v. Williams</i> , 104 Or. App. 106, 799 P.2d 198 (1990) .....	28, 29
<i>Nat'l Distillers &amp; Chem. Corp. v. First Nat'l Bank of Highland Park</i> , 804 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	passim
<i>Pepper &amp; Tanner, Inc. v. Kedo, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 433, 535 P.2d 857 (1975).....	36
<i>Pope Res. v. Wash. State Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 418 P.3d 90 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Popovic v. Florida Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 358 So. 2d 880 (Fla. Ct. App. 1978).....	32, 36
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	15

<i>Reget v. Dempsey-Tegler &amp; Co.</i> , 70 Ill. App. 2d 32, 216 N.E.2d 500 (1966) .....	31
<i>Robinson v. Weitz</i> , 171 Conn. 545, 370 A.2d 1066 (1976) .....	25, 29
<i>State ex rel. White v. Bd. of State Land Comm'rs</i> , 23 Wash. 700, 63 P. 532 (1901) .....	18
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014) .....	39, 40

**Statutes**

RCW 28A.88.010.....	18
RCW 79.02.030 .....	passim
RCW 79.105.010 .....	17
RCW 79.105.030 .....	17
RCW 79.105.210(4).....	18
RCW 79.130.020 .....	18
RCW 79.140.150 .....	46
RCW 79.140.160 .....	46

**Other Authorities**

1 Andrew R. Berman, <i>Friedman on Leases</i> § 7.3.4[D][3] at 7-58 (6th ed. 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Financial Statement, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	21
S. H. Spencer Compton & Joshua Stein, <i>Landlord's Checklist of Silent Lease Issues (Third Edition)</i> , 29 <i>Prac. Real Est. Law</i> 4 (2013).....	29

Vincent J. Love, *Generally Accepted Accounting Principles*, SM076  
ALI-ABA 25 (2007) ..... 21
